
Merton Council
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 19 April 2016 
Time:  1.00 pm
Venue:  Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX
Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 East Merton Model of Health and Wellbeing 
Strategic Item

7 - 14

5 Better Care Fund 2016-17 
Strategic Item

15 - 54

6 Voluntary and Community Sector Health & Wellbeing Priorities 
Strategic Item

55 - 60

7 STP Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Strategic Item

61 - 64

8 Transforming Care 
Strategic Item

65 - 68

9 Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2014/15 
Business Item for HWBB to note

69 - 90

10 Feedback on Westminster Briefing-The Future of Health and 
Wellbeing Boards 
Verbal Report to be given at the Meeting

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.

Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk by midday on the day before 
the meeting.
For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093.

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room 
during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that 
matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest 
which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate 
in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance.

Health and Wellbeing Board Membership

Merton Councillors

 Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Chair)
 Gilli Lewis-Lavender
 Judy Saunders

Council Officers (non-voting)

 Director of Community and Housing
 Director of Children, Schools and Families
 Director of Public Health

Statutory representatives

 Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group
 Chair of Healthwatch

Non statutory representatives

 One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council
 One representative of the Community Engagement Network

Quorum

Any 3 of the whole number.

Voting

3 (1 vote per councillor)
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member)
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council
1 vote Community Engagement Network



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
24 NOVEMBER 2015
PRESENT: Councillors Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (in the Chair), Maxi Martin 

and Gilli Lewis-Lavender
Dr Andrew Murray (Vice Chair), Adam Doyle, David Freeman, Dr 
Karen Worthington, Simon Williams, Dr Kay Eilbert, Yvette 
Stanley, Dave Curtis and Marriette Akers

ALSO PRESENT: Clarissa Larson and Lisa Jewell

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from:

Chris Lee – Director of Environment and Regeneration
Khadiru Mahdi – Chief Executive Merton Voluntary Services Group
Melanie Monaghan – Community Enterprise Network

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of Pecuniary Interest were made

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2015 (Agenda Item 
3)

The Minutes of the Meeting on 29 September 2015 were approved as a correct 
record

4 ANNUAL REPORT OF MERTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Children, Schools and Families presented the annual report 
[...]
ne 2016 had already been agreed with CCG 
members. All dates after this were to be sent to the CCG for their approval.

The Chair then thanked Dr Kay Eilbert for all the enthusiasm and energy she had 
brought to her role as Director of Public Health at Merton Council. The Chair and the 
HWBB wished her all the best for her future and her retirement.

Page 6



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: 19th April 2016
Wards: All

Subject:  East Merton Model of Health and Wellbeing 
Lead officer: Adam Doyle, Chief Officer, MCCG / Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of 
Public Health, LBM
Lead member: Councillor Caroline Cooper Marbiah
Contact officer: Amy Potter, Consultant in Public Health, LBM / Cynthia Cardozo, 
Director of Transformation MCCG

Recommendations: 
A To agree that the HWBB take accountability for the East Merton Model of Health 

and Wellbeing (EMMoHWB).
B To commit to a preliminary delivery timeline for the health facility and the 

EMMoHWB.
C To agree the programme structure for the delivery of the EMMoHWB.
D To agree the EMMoHWB delivery priorities for action for 2016/17 as childhood 

obesity and social prescribing.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to set out the Health and Wellbeing Board’s (HWBB) 
agreed mission for the East Merton Model of Health and Wellbeing (EMMoHWB), set 
out and agree a timeline for the delivery of the health facility at the heart of the 
model, and to agree priorities for 2016/17 of childhood obesity and social 
prescribing.
The EMMoHWB is a partnership effort to build a local sustainable model of health 
and social care that is asset based, focusing on the whole person, community and 
wider health and care system, which has a preventative and proactive approach at 
its heart and fully embraces health and social care integration as well as the 
important links into the social determinants of health.
The EMMoHWB will form a blueprint for the whole Merton vision for Health and 
Wellbeing t
[...]
so consider workforce issues underpinning the delivery of the model. 

 IT workstream, to consider how IT can best be used as an enabler 
underpinning health and social care integration and the wider model of health 
and wellbeing.  

2.4 Delivery Priorities 2016/17

At the HWBB development session in January 2016 it was agreed that clear 
stepping stones should be set annually for the EMMoHWB. Potential delivery 
priorities for 2016/17 that were discussed were childhood obesity and social 
prescribing. Both these priorities have good strategic fit with the borough’s Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, with LBM’s wider priorities including expansion of self care 
and social capital, as well as with Merton CCG strategy and the broader South West 
London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) which brings local health and 
care leaders, organisations and communities together to develop local blueprints for 
improved health, care and finances over the next five years, delivering the NHS Five 
Year Forward View, including the ambition for a radical upgrade in prevention. 
Outlined below is a suggestion for what taking forward these priorities might look like 
in practice for the HWBB.
Throughout both these suggested priority areas, there is opportunity to 1) ensure an 
asset based approach, identifying and building on individual, family, community and 
other assets, 2) consider key life course points where interventions are more likely to 
lead to behaviour change and build on national social marketing and programmes, 
and 3) make the links across families rather than individuals through a ‘Think Family’ 
approach to ensure best use of resources and ‘Make Every Contact Count’.

2.4.1 Childhood Obesity

Childhood obesity is a national priority (with the government obesity strategy due out 
in autumn 2016), as well as a London priority – all London boroughs have recently 
been part of a whole system Childhood Obesity Thematic Review (Sector Led 
Improvement), sharing le
[...]
bate to reduce 
consumption of sugary drinks.
Improving the local food environment and culture to increase availability of healthy 
food and drinks through:-

 Targeted work with local businesses and community venues by 
Environmental Health on the Healthy Catering Commitment, and Merton Food 
Charter 

 Review of Council planning and regulations to restrict growth of fast-food 
outlets around schools and family settings

Maximising the role of Early Years and Schools as settings and services promoting 
healthy eating and weight through for example:-

 Strengthening the role of Health Visiting, Family Nurse Partnership and 
School Nursing in obesity prevention, close collaboration with wider children’s 
services and as part of the implementation of the Community Services 
Contract (joint commission between LBM and CCG).

 Working with all early years providers (including nurseries, and children 
centres) to improve the diet of under 5s through working to achieve 
accreditation in programmes such as Eat Better, Start Better.

 Ensuring the delivery of the new Schools meals contract achieves required 
nutrition standards and healthy choices.

Promoting active travel (cycling and walking) and physical activity through 
strengthening partnership working on design, promoting and commissioning sport, 
recreational and physical activity opportunities that are community and family 
focused.
Build partnership working with local community and voluntary sector organisations 
and networks on the healthy food and active travel agendas and linked to wider 
sustainability issues (for example food growing, recycling and environmental quality)

Page 11



2.4.2 Social Prescribing

Social prescribing (SP) is “a means of enabling primary care services to refer 
patients with social, emotional or practical needs to a range of local, non-clinical 
services, often provided by the voluntary and community sector. It provides GPs with 
a non-medical referral option that can operate alongsid
[...]
ommissioning 
Groups and local authorities in every single area to pool budgets and to 
agree an integrated spending plan for how they will use their Better Care 
Fund allocation. 

1.2 The local flexibility to pool more than the mandatory amount remains. From 
2017-18, the government will make funding available to local authorities, 
worth £1.5 billion by 2019-20, to be included in the Better Care Fund. In 
2016-17, it is important that Better Care Fund plans are aligned to other 
programmes of work including the new models of care as set out in the NHS 
Five Year Forward View and delivery of 7-day services.

1.3 In place of the 2015/16 performance fund are two new national conditions, 
requiring local areas to fund NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services and 
to develop a clear, focused action plan for managing delayed transfers of 
care (DTOC), including locally agreed targets. The conditions are designed 
to tackle the high levels of DTOC across the health and care system, and to 
ensure continued investment in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services, 
which may include a wide range of services including social care.

2. DETAILS 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2.1 Merton 2015/16 BCF delivered the foundations for integration in Merton. 
Whilst the 2015/16 BCF plan aimed for a 0.4% reduction of non-elective 
admissions, for the period April – Dec, a 2.4% reduction was realised.

2.2 The 2016/17 BCF plan needs to deliver an enhanced local community 
response through a joint health and social care infrastructure delivered by 
community services, mental health services, primary care, social care and 
voluntary sector partners. This is a key enabler for the local Sustainability 
and Transformation plan. 

2.3 In order to develop this response, Merton stakeholders have committed to 
integrate health and social care services by 2020 through a Multi-speciality 
Community Provider (MCP) as the vehicle for integration. Building on the 
2015/16 BCF plan and budget of £12.2m
[...]
umerator figure in cells K94-P94 (the Delayed Transfers Of Care (delayed days) from hospital) needs entering. The rate will be calculated for you in cells K93-O93. Please add a commentary in column H to provide any
useful information in relation to how you have agreed this figure.

5.4 Delayed Transfers of Care

P
age 54



STRATEGIC ITEM 
Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 19 April 2016
Wards: All

Subject:  Voluntary and Community Sector Health & Wellbeing Priorities
Lead officer: Khadiru Mahdi
Lead member: Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for  Adult Social 
Care and Health
Contact officer: Khadiru Mahdi, MVSC 020 8685 1771

Recommendations: The Health and Wellbeing Board is being asked to:

A. Endorse the revival of the Adult Social Care Task Group with a revised Terms of 
Reference and membership, which includes the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(para. 3.4).

B. Pilot Social Prescribing as part of the East Merton Model of Health and Wellbeing, 
collaborating with MVSC, Healthwatch Merton and the voluntary and community 
sector (para. 3.8.) 

C. Endorse a VCS State of the Sector Review 2016 and the development of combined 
VCS and Volunteering Strategy (para. 3.11).

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This paper provides a brief outline of MVSC’s strategic priorities and key 
voluntary and community sector issues for discussion by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

2. BACKGROUND 

MVSC’s strategic priorities
2.1 MVSC is the main infrastructure/umbrella organisation for the voluntary and 

community sector (VCS) in Merton. The key strands of its work are 
organisational development, volunteering support, strategic representation 
and influence, and supporting local community action.  It undertook a 
Strategic Review 2015-18 informed by the State of the Sector Report 2014 
and views of stakeholders, including Merton Council and the Merton 
Strategic Partnership.

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



MVSC’s Vision is “A thriving Merton commun
[...]
the population and 
64% work with older people who represent 12% of the population.

3. KEY ISSUES FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR

Health and Wellbeing Issues
3.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and its budget setting process 

for 2016-17 throw into sharp relief the limited and dwindling funds allocated to 
health and social care services in Merton at a time when vulnerable residents 
need these services most because of austerity, welfare changes and projected 
increase in the ageing population. 

3.2 The voluntary and community sector has been at the heart of health and social 
care service delivery over the years but the funding decisions for 2016-17 puts 
these services and the sustainability of many organisations providing them at 
risk.  Anecdotal reports show current and potential effects on service 
beneficiaries. These require monitoring to gather data that will inform measures 
to mitigate these effects and future service planning.

3.3 More effective VCS engagement is one of the lessons learned from the Adult 
Social Services consultation on the savings proposals. This is required in order 

Page 57



for the sector to inform evidence based setting of priorities and allocation of 
resources. Linked to this would be co-production, funding and procurement 
processes. The Adult Social Task Group has facilitated some of these 
processes in the past and is a good template to apply in future.  

3.4 Recommendation:  To revive the Adult Social Care Task Group with a revised 
Terms of Reference a membership that included the Clinical Commissioning 
Group.

East Merton Model of Health and Wellbeing

3.5 The voluntary and community sector addresses the wider determinants of 
health though its varied services for local people, geographically and in 
communities of interests. They generate a high social value through their 
services and connectivity and these need to be harnessed effectively in order to 
realise the vision of a holistic people centred East Merton Model of Health and 
Wellbeing. The model provides an excellent opportunity for Health and 
wellbeing Board members and the VCS to adopt a co-production approach to 
social prescribing.

3.6 MVSC and Healthwatch Merton are committed to supporting the development of 
the East Merton Model of Health and Wellbeing. They are willing to play a key 
role in engaging the voluntary and community sector and individual residents 
respectively. The Community Navigator, jointly supervised by the HARI Service 
and Healthwatch, is already well placed to support and link residents to 
appropriate health and community services.

3.7 MVSC has a comprehensive database of VCS organisations. Its role in 
coordinating the voluntary and community sector providers through various 
networks, particularly the VCS Health and Social Care Forum and the INVOLVE 
Network could be pivotal in piloting a social prescribing model for Merton. This 
will include embedding quality assurance by exploring bespoke quality marks 
such as the ‘Quality for Health’ developed by Voluntary Action Calderdale and 
Calderdale CCG.

3.8 Recommendation: That the Health and Wellbeing Board pilots Social 
Prescribing as part of the East Merton Model of Health and Wellbeing, 
collaborating with MVSC, Healthwatch Merton and the voluntary and 
community sector.

Merton VCS and Volunteering Strategy 2016-19

3.9 Merton’s Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategies are both in need of 
updating. A report to the next Merton Partnership will propose an approach to 
developing a new and combined Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategy 
sponsored by the Merton Partnership.

3.10 Both the Merton Council’s Third Sector Strategy and Merton’s Volunteering 
Strategy were first published in 2008 and reviewed in 2011. Annual action plans 

Page 58



were development and implemented in subsequent years and progress reported 
to the Compact Board, the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the Merton 
Partnership. The evident synergies between the Volunteering Strategy and 
Voluntary Sector Strategy provide a clear rationale for combining the two.

3.11 The new strategy is all the more relevant given the significant cuts in voluntary 
sector funding coupled with the increasing demands for its services from people 
with more complex needs. The process will allow input from VCS organisations 
as well as statutory and business partners. A State of the Sector Review 2016 
would also enable MVSC and partners to gather comprehensive intelligence 
about various aspects of the sector in the borough including social value; 
governance and leadership; staff and volunteers; finance and services. 

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board endorses a VCS State 
of the Sector Review 2016 and the development of combined VCS and 
Volunteering Strategy.

4. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
None.

5. BACKGROUND PAPERS
None.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC ITEM  

Subject:  Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

Recommendations:  

A. To note the Sustainability and Transformation Plan process 

B. To be aware of the timelines for approval 

1         Purpose of report and executive summary  

The NHS shared planning guidance 16/17 – 20/21 outlines a new approach to 
help ensure that health and care services are planned by place rather than 
around individual institutions. 

As in previous years, NHS organisations are required to produce individual 
operational plans for 2016/17. In addition, every health and care system will 
work together to produce a multi-year Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP), showing how local services will evolve and become sustainable over the 
next five years – ultimately delivering the Five Year Forward View vision. 

To do this, local health and care systems will come together in STP ‘footprints’. 
The health and care organis
[...]
y formed South West London Transforming Care Partnership. 
The purpose of the South West London Transforming Care Partnership is to 
implement, monitor progress and provide assurance of the delivery of the 
Transforming Care Programme. A partnership board which meets monthly has 
been created which provides governance and leadership for all aspects of the 
Transforming Care Partnership to ensure programme targets are achieved. 
Assurance will be provided by:

 Monitoring progress against key milestones

 Ensuring quality of the programme deliverables

 Management of programme risks

 Overseeing the development and implementation of the transformation plan
3.2 As a Transforming care partnership we have based our plans on a strong 

understanding of: the population we are seeking to achieve better outcomes for 
(both current inpatients and those in the community at risk of admission without 
the right support); how much money CCGs, local authorities and NHS England 
Specialised commissioners are currently spending on health and care for that 
population; which providers are delivering what services for that spend; and how 
the system is currently performing.

3.3 Collaborative work with CCGs, Local authority, NHS England Specialised 
commissioning, users, their families and carers has been carried out to inform 

Page 66



and progress the final SWL Transformation Plan which has been submitted to 
NHS England on 11th April 2016. 

MERTON DETAILS

3.4 Merton currently has four patients with learning disabilities or autistic spectrum 
disorders who are detained or placed in hospital settings, and so are reported 
nationally according to the Transforming Care requirements. All four patients 
are currently detained under Sec 3 or Sec 37 of the Mental Health Act 1983, for 
the purposes of treatment. None of the patients has been detained indefinitely 
and all are receiving active treatment.

3.5 London Borough of Merton leads on the case management of two of the 
patients
[...]
undertake a full review annually.

 To agree revisions and changes necessary to the procedures, which are identified as a 
result of the monitoring process completed by Audit Review And monitoring (ARM).

 To maintain a strategic overview of safeguarding adult training.
 To oversee promotion of the policy and procedures through formal events or information 

campaigns to ensure a wider professional and public understanding of adult abuse.
 To identify sources of funding required to implement all of the strategies associated with 

the policy and procedures and to monitor the use of these resources. 
 To agree and maintain links with relevant corporate management groups.
 To create and discontinue task groups in line with development needs.
 To commission and oversee the work of the task groups.
 To accept and consider recommendations from the task groups.
 To ensure that agreed multi-agency strategies are implemented within individual 

agencies.

Frequency of Meetings:  Bimonthly

Page 88



20Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 East Merton Model of Health and Wellbeing
	5 Better Care Fund 2016-17
	Item 05 - Better Care Fund
	Item 05 - BCF - Submission pt1
	Item 05 - BCF - Submission pt2
	Item 05 - BCF - Submission pt3

	6 Voluntary and Community Sector Health & Wellbeing Priorities
	7 STP Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	8 Transforming Care
	9 Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2014/15
	Item 09 - Merton Annual Safeguarding Report 2014 2015




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
19 APRIL 2016
(1.00 pm - 2.35 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (in the Chair),

Dr Andrew Murray (Vice Chair)
Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender,
Councillor Judy Saunders, 
Adam Doyle, Cynthia Cardoza, Simon Williams, Yvette Stanley, 
Dagmar Zeuner,  Chris Lee, Dr Karen Worthington, Khadiru 
Mahdi, Dave Curtis, Cypren Edmunds, Lyla Adwan-Kamara

ALSO PRESENT Clarissa Larson and Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Before the meeting started Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah paid tribute to 
Councillor Maxi Martin saying that Maxi had been a brilliant Councillor who would be 
greatly missed. The Board joined with the Chair in sending their condolences to 
Maxi’s family.

Apologies were received from:
Melanie Monaghan – Community Enterprise Network – replaced by  Lyla Adwan-
Kamara
Marriette Akers – Merton Healthwatch – replaced by Cypren Edmonds

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No Declarations of Pecuniary Interest were received

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2015 were agreed as a true 
record.

4 EAST MERTON MODEL OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Public Health presented her report on the East Merton Model of 
Health and Wellbeing (EMMoHWB) This is  a collaborative piece of work with the 
CCG to not only build a new health facility but also to develop a local sustainable 
model of health and social care that focuses on the whole person and the community 
and that is preventative and proactive.

The Board noted that the MCCG Director of Transformation would convene a 
steering group with representatives from LBM and the voluntary sector to effectively 
deliver the EMMoHWB, ad report directly to the HWBB. The steering group will 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

oversee sub-steering group workstreams that may include: Estates and Facilities, the 
Funding Model, Community Engagement, IT, Community Delivery Model.

At the HWBB development session in January 2016, it was agreed that clear health 
priorities should be set so as to give a blueprint for future partnership working. The 
Board noted that the delivery priorities set for 2016/17 were childhood obesity and 
social prescribing. Childhood obesity linked both  to national policy and also to work 
just started with LBM Children School and Families division. Social prescribing  is a 
means of enabling primary care services to refer patients on to a range of local non 
clinical services often provided by the voluntary and community sector.

The Board discussed the timeline of delivering the new health facility and noted that 
the building was due for completion in late 2019 and facilities would be fully ready to 
open in  2020.

Councillor Gilli Lewis Lavender asked if any of the priority work would be aimed at 
tackling diabetes and heard that this was in the plan and that also the priority work  
on childhood obesity would link to diabetes prevention work.

Councillor Judy Saunders asked the Board to ensure that local Councillors, with all 
their local knowledge were involved in setting up the EMMoHWB. Councillor Gilli 
Lewis Lavender reminded the board of her misson to get all Counciilor trained as 
Health Champions. The Chair stated that it was important to get the community 
involved.

The Board discussed the role that Housing associations could play in the EMMoHWB 
and noted that Circle and Moat Housing were both in dialogue with the CCG 
Transformation Director. The Chair explained that she had been contacted by 
residents who believed their health was being affected by problems in their homes. 
The Healthwatch representative urged those meeting with the housing associations 
to have robust conversations with them.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board

A. Agreed that the HWBB take accountability for the EMMoHWB

B. Commit to the preliminary delivery timeline for the health facility and the 
EMMoHWB

C. Agree the programme structure for the delivery of the EMMoHWB

D. Agree the EMMoHWB delivery priorities for action for 2016/17 as childhood obesity 
and social prescribing.

5 BETTER CARE FUND 2016-17 (Agenda Item 5)



3

The Chief Officer of MCCG presented the report on the Merton Better Care Fund 
Plan and submission template, prior to its submission to NHS England.  The Board 
noted that CCGs and Local authorities are required to pool budgets and agree an 
integrated spending plan for how they will use their Better Care Fund allocation.  This 
year there are two national conditions that must be funded; managing delayed 
transfers of care and commissioning out of hospital care. The Board noted that there 
would be pressure on this funding and this would be monitored.

The voluntary sector representative welcolmed  the BCF plan and pooled resources 
and stated  that the voluntary sector had something to bring to this process.

The Director of Childrens’ services said that this budget was key for Childrens’ 
Services  but that there would be pressure on this budget.

Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender asked how pharmacists get reimbursed for their 
services, The CCG chief Officer replied that NHS England does this, but the CCG 
could look at purchasing additional services from pharmacists.

The representative from Healthwatch asked how the £5.5 million would be spent? 
The CCG Chief Officer replied that negotiations were ongoing and that a number of 
schemes were being considered, and the final report would show how the budget 
was to be spent. 

The Chair commented on  the level of fines paid owing to delayed transfer of patients 
out of hospital. The Director of Community and Housing stated that speeding up 
discharge is not always the best solution as it can lead to re-admission. A sensible 
balance was required.

The Healthwatch representative also asked what the equivalent sum was for 
2015/2016. The Chief Officer replied that the transfer value was the same this year 
as last.

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board approved the Merton Better Care fund Plan and 
submission template and agreed its submission to NHS England.

6 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR HEALTH & WELLBEING 
PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 6)

Khadiru Mahdi, from Merton Voluntary Service Centre, presented his report on the 
Voluntary and Community sector Health and Wellbeing Priorities. The Board noted 
that MVSC had undertaken a strategic review informed by the state of the sector 
report 2014 and views of stakeholders. He asked Board members to note the 
challenge set by the Council’s medium term financial strategy as detailed in the 
report. The Board noted that the voluntary and community sector was ready to work 
with partners on the EMMofC.



4

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

A. Endorse the revival of the Adult Social Care Task Group with a revised Terms 
of Reference and membership, which includes the Clinical Commissioning 
Group.

B. Pilot Social Prescribing as part of the East Merton Model of Health and 
Wellbeing, collaborating with MVSC, Healthwatch Merton and the voluntary 
and community sector. 

C. Endorse a VCS State of the Sector Review 2016 and the development of 
combined VCS and Volunteering Strategy.

7 STP SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (Agenda Item 7)

The Chief Officer of the CCG presented his report on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP), and asked to Board to note that Merton will be part of the 
South West London STP ‘footprint’. Health and Care organisations within the 
‘footprint’ are required to work together to deliver financial benefits and clinical safety.  
An initial submission was required by 15 April 2016, and this will be circulated 
separately to Board Members. The full plan will be brought to the June HWBB 
meeting on 28 June 2016.

The Director of Public Health welcomed the STP as it had the  aim of putting the 
community at the centre of Health and Wellbeing.

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board:

A. Noted the Sustainability and Transformation Plan process 
B. Is aware of the timelines for approval

8 TRANSFORMING CARE (Agenda Item 8)

The Chief Officer of the CCG presented his report on Transforming Care for people 
with learning disabilities. The South West London Transforming Care Partnership has 
been formed to implement, monitor progress and provide assurance of the delivery of 
the Transforming Care Programme. The Board noted that Merton currently has four 
patients who are covered by these requirements and who require very specialist 
inpatient care.



5

The Director of Children’s services said that the  0-25 group would make a huge 
difference to the small number of children with complex needs and their families, and 
would save money over the years.

The Director of Community and Housing said that an integrated approach has been 
taken by Merton since 2003, resulting in the current  good situation.

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board received the Transforming care update.

9 ADULT SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 (Agenda Item 
9)

The Director of Community and Housing presented his report on the Adult 
Safeguarding Board 2014/15. In future he would like to see this report be presented 
sooner. He asked the Board to note the new legal requirements for Adult 
Safeguarding imposed by the Care Act 2014, which included a requirement to 
provide an advocacy service where appropriate.  The Board noted that the reciprocal 
chairing agreement with Kingston has now ended and an independent chair will be 
sought. 

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the Merton Safeguarding Adults annual report 
2014/15.

10 FEEDBACK ON WESTMINSTER BRIEFING-THE FUTURE OF HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARDS (Agenda Item 10)

The Chair presented the Board with her feedback from the Westminster Briefing – 
The Future of Health and Wellbeing. At the event she had taken the opportunity to 
discuss how the Merton HWBB was arranged and how it had progressed.
 
Councillor Cooper-Marbiah announced that this had been her last HWBB as Chair as 
she was moving to a new role in Cabinet as the Member for Education. She thanked 
everybody involved with the HWBB and wished them all the best for the future.

The Vice-Chair, Dr Andrew Murray, said what a privilege it had been working with her 
and wished her all the best in her new role.


